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A STRIKING EARLY MANUSCRIPT IN AN  
ORIGINAL BINDING 

 
1. [ANONYMOUS] 
Illuminated manuscript on vellum. [Italy or Flemish Dutch, ca. 
second half  of  1500s]. 110 mm x 80 mm.  78-238, [2] pp. Single 
column, 21 lines of  text in black and red in a beautiful gothic book 
hand. Illuminated initial in gold, red, blue, green and white; ruled 
in red, rubrics in red with  numerous initials in red and blue. Con-
temporary blind-stamped calf  over wooden boards, raised bands, 
two brass fore-edge clasps (lacking). A beautiful manuscript from 
the libraries of  antiquary William Henry Blacking and of  George 
Dunn of  Woolley Hall near Maidenhead, each with their 2 book-
plates with coat of  arms on paste down.  
 A very attractive collection of  sermons and homilies pre-
served in its original panel-stamped binding. Presumably the per-
sonal pocket manuscript of  a preacher, presbyter Johannes Venuto. 
Venuto is an Italian, originally Tuscan name. The note on the front 
flyleaf  is an invocation to the Lord for having the sins forgiven and 
removed. The initial was clearly drawn later as it covers the origi-
nal text. It is assumed that a calendar occupied the first 77 pages 
and that calendar has been removed. 

 George Dunn (1865-1912), of  Woolley Hall near 
Maidenhead, Berkshire, was an English bibliophile and keen 
student of  paleography and early printing. Throughout his 
life he built up an impressive library at Woolley Hall, col-
lecting early English law books, medieval manuscripts early 
printed books (including volumes from unusual towns and 
presses). After his death in 1912 his library was broken up 
and sold off  at Sotheby's between 1913 and 1917, realising 
over £30,000. Not in Jankinson.   $ 7500.00 
 
 
 



PROMOTING PEACE AND HARMONY 
WITH WHAT WE HAVE IN COMMON … POOPING 

  
 2. [ANONYMOUS]  
Merda est salus hominis. . . .  [Manuscript]. [Italy, 19th century]. 8vo. 46 pp. Engraved frontispiece. Contemporary black roan. 
With the bookplate of  Roberto Gabbani engraved by Costante Costantini.  
 A discourse in the form of  a mock-address to an educated and learned public of  women. The author is inspired to write 
this praise after he had accidentally stepped onto a pile of  excrement. He addresses the ladies and in the first part theorizes 
the ancient and noble origins of  defecation, from the beginning of  time with Adam and Eve. The second part is devoted to 
the usefulness and benefits of  excrement: the health benefits, nourishment of  trees and the soil, and it provides work to those 
that transport it from cities to villages. The author ends his tribute talking to poop directly, suggesting it not blame humans 
that don’t appreciate it.               $ 5500.00 
  



RARE EDITION WITH SUPERB WOODCUTS 
 
3. ARCHIMEDES 

Αρχιμηδους παντα σωζομενα. Archimedes opera.  Paris: 
Claude Morel, 1615. Folio. [xliv], 549 pp. Title in red and 
black with printer’s device, ornamental initials, head- and 
tailpieces, woodcut mathematical diagrams throughout. 
Greek, Roman and Italic type. Contemporary calf, re-
backed; inner margins of  last dozen leaves waterstained, 
otherwise a very nice copy with contemporary annotations 
and the contemporary ownership signature of  Thomas 
Willughby on the title page.       
 The complete works of  Archimedes, the first edition 
edited by David Rivault. It contains all Archimedes’ monu-
mental contributions to science: his discovery of  the princi-
ple of  specific gravity and methods for calculating the cen-
tres, circle measurements, the quadrature of  the parabola 
and spirals, techniques of  analysis, his theoretical work on 
mechanics and hydrostatics, an approximation of  the value 

of  π, and his treatment of  the numeration of  large num-
bers. 
 Archimedes of  Syracuse (c. 287-212 BC) was the fin-
est scientist and mathematician of  the ancient world. He 
created mechanics and was a pioneer in the fields of  statics 
and hydrostatics. According to Gauss, Archimedes had only 
Newton as a mathematical equal. Dibner, 137; Horblit, 5; 
Printing & the Mind of  Man, 72 (all cite the 1544 ed.) 
       $ 7500.00 



PHYSICS, WEATHER AND THE HUMAN SOUL  
4. ARISTOTLE 
Aristotelis stagyritae acroases physicae libri VIII. (bound with) Aristotelis stagyritae libri de coelo IIII . . . libri de generatione II . . . 
libri meteororum IIII. (bound with) Aristotelis stagyritae philosophi de anima libri III . . . de sensu & sensato liber I; de memoria & 
reminiscentia liber I; de somno & viglia liber I; de longitudine & breuitate vitae.  Augsburg: Grimm & Wirsung, 1518; 1519; 1520. 
Three books in one. Folio. [i], 111; 125, [1]; 79, [1] leaves. Printed throughout in Roman letter of  various sizes and mostly 
in double columns. First title page in red and black; heraldic woodcuts on second and third titles, devices, initials and text di-
agrams throughout. Final leaf, with large woodcut of  Saint Catherine on colophon, is in facsimile on contemporary paper. 
Old vellum, new endpapers; occasional stains and a few wormholes.       
 This edition of  Aristotle’s scientific works on the motion of  heavenly bodies, his physics, meteorology, on the process 
of  birth and generation, and on the soul of  man was brought together by Johann Eck (1486-1543) and here first printed in 
Augsburg by Grimm and Wirsung. This is also the first time the beautiful heraldic woodcuts were used. Research suggests 
that the artist could be Hans Burgkmair who worked in Augsburg at the time the book was printed. Another source indi-
cates the woodcuts could be by the “Petrarca-Master” or that Books 2 and 3 were done by Hans Weiditz. See F. Edward 
Cranz, A Bibliography of  Aristotle Editions, 1501-1600: 107.846, p. 17; 107. 853, p. 18; 107.864, p. 19; Proctor, 10873, 10900, 
10914; VD16 A, 3563, 3379,3334; Metzler, Eck, 16, 22, 34         $ 8500.00  



4. ARISTOTLE 



PSEUDO-AUGUSTINIAN DEVOTIONAL WORK 
 
5. [AUGUSTINE, Saint] (Attributed)  
Certaine select prayers, gathered out of  S. Augustines meditations: 
whiche he calleth his priuate talke with God. Also his manuell, or booke 
of  the contemplation of  Christ.  London: John Day, 1577. 
 Two parts in one. 8vo. [320] pp., though lacking 2 leaves 
Mi and Uii. First title and following leaf  from a later edition (Oiv 
and Ov from the 1586 edition); second part has original title. Dec-
orated woodcut borders around each page with kneeling figures 
of  Scripture characters. Early calf, rebacked, gilt lettering on 
spine, though worn; despite some small tears to a number of  
leaves, a very nice copy. 
 Early English edition (likely the third, with printings of  
1574 and 1575) of  a very rare book of  devotion comprising pray-
ers attributed to the great Christian theologian and philosopher 
Augustine of  Hippo. Gathered from St. Augustine’s meditations in 
a compilatory style by anonymous thirteenth century monks, 
these works were very popular during the Middle Ages; very few 
copies survived because of  their constant use by the faithful.  
 These Pseudo-Augustinian books were so popular that they 
delayed the translated publication of  Augustine of  Hippo’s origi-
nal works during the seventeenth century and later. Long before 
the first English translation of  Augustine’s City of  God (1610) 
and Confessions (1620), these works had not only been published in 
English, Italian and other European languages, but had achieved 
enormous popularity and even caused a “publishing war” between 
Protestant and Roman Catholic translators and publishers. 
        $ 3500.00 
 



 
PROCREATION AND PREGNANCY 

 
6. CENSORINUS   
Liber de die natali cum perpetuo commentario Henrici Linden-
brogii, nec non notarum spicilegio collecto ex Scaligeri, Meursii, 
Salmasii, Barthii, Aliorumque scriptis ut et C. Lucilii satyrarum 
quae supersunt reliquiae cum notis & animadversionibus Franc. 
Jan. F. Douzae, ex recensione Sigeberti Havercampi, cum indici-
bus locupletissimis.  Leiden: S & J. Luchtmans, 1767. 8vo. 
[xxxvi], 448, [32] pp.  Title in red and black, 2 folding as-
tronomical charts. Nineteenth-century polished calf, spine 
and edges gilt, marbled endpapers; some wear on the joints, 
otherwise a good copy.    
 Enlarged edition of  this comprehensive work on 
Greek and Roman science, di-
vided into two main parts, the 
first based on the Roman savant 
Varro, who deals with various 
aspects of  human life, including 
procreation and pregnancy, and 
the influence that music and the 
zodiac had on these topics. Cen-
sorius then treats the different 
divisions of  the calendar (time), 
astronomy, geometry, music, 
metrics and versification. Hou-
zeau & Lancaster, 1046; Zinner, 
4457 (first ed.) $ 550.00 



6. CENSORINUS  



WOMEN PHILOSOPHERS 
 
7. [DIOGENES]. AEGIDUS MENAGIUS 
In Diogenem Laetium Aegidii Menagii observationes & emendationes, hac editione plurimum auctae. Quibus subjungitur historia muli-
erum philosopharum eodem Menagio scriptore. Accedunt Joachimi Kühnii in Diogenem Laertium observationes. Ut & uariantes lectiones 
ex duobus codicibus MSS. . . .  Amsterdam: Henricum Wetstenium, 1692. 4to. [viii], 590 pp. Title in red and black with a small 
vignette. Contemporary vellum over boards, triple fillets enclosing double fillets with corner-pieces, large center floral-
decoration in blind on both boards; upper board separating but still solid; red and black marbled endpapers, text somewhat 
soiled and spotted throughout. From the library of  Schulbibliothek des Gymnasiums zu Salzwedel, with discard stamp and 
small German ownership signature. 
 The complete second volume is famous for the author’s work on women philosophers. Diogenes Laertius is the prime 
source of  biographical information on Greek philosophers and the present volume, by Aegidius Menagius (Gilles Ménage of  
Angers, 1613-92), presents the commentator’s elaborate notes on this author. Perhaps more interesting to modern readers is 
the small “Historical account of  philosophic women” dedicated to the classicist Anna Dacier which includes, among many 
others, both Aspasia and Hypatia.              $ 1200.00 



ANONYMOUS CRITIQUE OF THE CLERGY 
 
8. [DU CHASTELET, Paul Hay] 
Traitte’  de la politique de France. Par Monsieur P.H. 
Marquis de C.  Cologne: Pierre du Marteau, 1669. 
12mo. [viii], 166, [1] pp. Woodcut vignette of  globe 
on title. Contemporary vellum with overlapping edg-
es; other than lacking the front free flyleaf, an excel-
lent copy with a contemporary signature on the last 
blank.     
 A rare variant edition of  this anonymously 
published political treatise. The author criticizes the 
abuses of  the clergy and the persecution of  
Protestants. He examines the French economy and 
offers tax reforms in order to reduce poverty and in-
crease the population. When the King discovered the 
identity of  Du Chastelet (b. ca. 1630), he had him put 
in the Bastille. Spengler, French Predecessors of  Mal-
thus, p. 12; Willems, 1602 (citing the original edition 
by Elzevier in Amsterdam of  264 pp.)  $ 550.00 



EDITIO PRINCEPS 
THE EARLIEST CONTRIBUTION TO THE PHILOSOPHY OF 

MATHEMATICS 
 
9. EUCLID  
[Greek:] Elementa geometriae.  Basle: Johann Herwagen, 1533. Folio (310 x 
200 mm). [vi], 268, 115 pp. With woodcut device on title and colophon, 
decorated woodcut border to first page of  text and numerous woodcut 
diagrams. Contemporary English calf, neatly rebacked, remains of  ties, later 
endpapers. A very good copy.   
 Editio princeps of  Euclid’s Elements, an epic-making text with the im-
portant commentary by Proclus on the first book. The first printing of  Eu-
clid in 1482 was a Latin translation from an Arabic manuscript, but the origi-
nal Greek text did not appear for a further half-century. The Greek text was 
edited by Simon Grynaeus, a German Protestant theologian and philologist. 
This edition is also important for the innovation of  geometrical diagrams 
within the text, rather than in the margins as had been the case with the earli-
er printed editions. 
 The commentary by the Neoplatonist mathematician and philosopher 
Proclus on the first book of  the Elements is the earliest extant criticism of  
Euclid’s fifth postulate on the existence of  parallel lines. That study led, after 
a further fifteen hundred years of  effort, to the discovery of  non-Euclidean 
geometry by Gauss, Bolyai and Lobachevsky. It is also the first printing of  

the earliest work on the philosophy of  mathematics. 
“Because of  his interest in the principles underlying 
mathematical thought and their relation to ultimate philosophical principles, Proclus’ commentary is a 
notable - and also the earliest - contribution to the philosophy of  mathematics. Its numerous references 
to the views of  Euclid’s predecessors and successors, many of  them otherwise unknown to us, render it 
an invaluable source for the history of  science” (DSB). Boyer, A History of  Mathematics, pp. 111-15; San-
ford, A Short History of  Mathematics, pp. 268-75       $ 30,000.00 



ELABORATE FRENCH ARMORIAL BINDING 
COINING THE TERM “DARK AGES” 

 
10. JOSSET, Pierre [BARONIO, Cesare]. [BINDING] 
Annales ecclesiastici poeticis numeris illigati. A Christo nato ad 
nos usque traducti. Tomus primus.  Poitiers: J. Thoreau et A. 
Mesnier, 1638. 4to. [xviii], 624, [xviii] pp. Contemporary 
original binding of  richly gilt morocco, rebacked with the 
original spine laid down. Presumably decorated with the 
arms of  the family of  the Des Cervon, Baron des Arsis, 
mentioned in the contemporary handwritten inscription on 
the first blank revealing that the book was given as an 
award to a student of  the Jesuit boarding school at La 
Fleche. Contemporary ownership notation on title from the 
novitiate in Paris (Domus Probationis Parisiensis).  
 First edition of  this Latin translation in verse of  
Annales ecclesiastistici by Cesare Baronio, a history of  the 
first twelve centuries of  the Catholic Church. It was in this 
work that the term “Dark Ages” in the Latin form saeculum 
obscurum was coined.    $ 7500.00 
 
 



GUIDING THE RELIGIOUS POLICIES OF EMPORER CONSTANTINE I 
 
11. LACTANTIUS, L[ucius] Coelius Firmianus 
L. Coelii Lactantii Firmiani. Divinarum institutionum libri vii. De ira dei, lib. I. De opificio dei, lib. I epitome in libros suos, liber 
acephalus. Carmen de Phoenice: De resurrectione Dominica: De passione domini. Editio novissima, ac omnium emendatissima.  Geneva: 
Joan. de Tournes, 1630. Thick 16mo. 785, [45] pp. Encircled portrait of  Lactantius on title, printer’s device to colophon, 
decorated initials. Early calf, worn, hinges cracked, head and foot of  spine chipped.   
 Includes an excerpt from Hieronymus’ (ie, Jerome’s) De viris illustribus, Lactantius’ works and translations into Latin 
of  Lactantius’ Greek works, plus Tornaesius’ letter to the reader.        $650.00  
      
  



MEMORABLE COLLECTION OF  
PROVERBIAL FOLK WISDOM 

 
12. [LEHMANN, Christoph] 
Florilegii politici. Dritterheil dasz ist, ernewerter politischer blumen 
garten. Mit lüstigen neuen spruchworden, Italia(n)ischen und 
Fransossischen sententien ausz gangen. Mit keys. Mey. Priuilege.  
Frankfurt: Johan-Gotfrid Schonwetter, 1642. 12mo. [ii], 706, [4] 
pp. (many mispaginations). Lovely engraved title. Stiff  vellum 
over boards, overlapping fore-edges, obliterated label on spine 
from an unknown convent, binder’s waste from Desiderius Eras-
mus’ Querela pacis, section 526; text browned throughout, fore-
edges of  first leaves folded and tightly creased, leaf  torn, slightly 
affecting text. Ex Haereditate Rosenmarckeriana and a Fr. Amu-
lius 1839 with a calligraphic F.A. on title.    
 This collection of  proverbs grew from 12,605 in the 1630 
first edition to 22,922 in this last edition. Lehmann (1570-1638) 
studied law and spent the latter part of  his life in western Ger-
many. He was a schoolmaster in Speyer, but also worked in the 
archives of  the city, thus acquiring a solid knowledge of  legal af-
fairs. He eventually entered the service of  the Archbishop of  
Treves, but since he remained a Protestant, he had to resign. Ac-
cording to historians, his fame was due to the present book. Faber 
du Saur, No. 60; Goedeke, pp. 2, 16, 23   $ 850.00 



THE FINAL TEXTUAL CHANGES 
 
13. LOCKE, John 
An essay concerning humane understanding. In four 
books.  London: Printed for Awnsham and John 
Churchill, 1706. Folio. [xliv], 604 pp., including er-
rata. Index bound after Contents and before text. 
Contemporary full-paneled calf, panels blind-
stamped on front and rear boards, edges partially 
rubbed with corners reinforced, rebacked; interior 
excellent. 
 Fifth edition, containing expansions of  all 
four books. This edition includes the final textual 
changes by Locke, though it was published posthu-
mously. It was also the last edition printed in folio 
format. Locke’s (1632-1704) famous work of  empir-
ical philosophy deals with the fundamental issues 
of  how we think, perceive, and express ourselves 
through language, logic and religion. All later edi-
tions were based upon this 1706 printing. Edin-
burgh University Catalogue, II, p. 869; PMM, 164 
(1690 1st ed.)    $ 3500.00 



 
 
 
 

FRESH OFF THE INDEX 
 
14. MARCA, Petri de 
Illustrissimi viri Petri de Marca archiepiscopi Parisiensis dis-
sertationum de Concordia sacerdotti et imperii, seu de libertati-
bus ecclesiae Gallicanae, libri octo; Quibus accesserunt ejusdem 
auctoris dissertationes ecclesiasticae varii argumenti. Venice: 
Roberti, 1763. Folio. [iv]- v-lx, 524; [ii], 167, [1] pp. 
Text in double columns. Title in red and black, headpiec-
es and small historiated initials. Contemporary limp vel-
lum over paste-paper, with 2 pairs of  ties, spine lettered 
between double horizontal-rules. An absolutely superb 
copy with light wear to binding, a few tiny burn-holes to 
text and very minor foxing, some light penciling on end-
papers as well as unobtrusive, old booksellers ink marks.  
 At the request of  Cardinal de Richelieu, de Marca 
composed the De concordia, which first appeared in 1641. 
De Marca (1594-1662) sought to harmonize the claims 
of  the church and state, allowing greater independence to 
the secular power. The subject was large and one can find 
in the book, e.g., a discussion of  the so-called Donation 
of  Constantine (pp. 105-07). The book was placed on the 
Index prohibititorum librorum, and de Marca retracted his 
views. The author was Archbishop of  Toulouse and, for a 
short time, in the year of  his death, Archbishop of  Paris. 
       $ 700.00 



 
 BEAUTY RITUALS IN EARLY EDO JAPAN 

 
15. MIZUSHIMA, Bokuya (scribe & artist) 
Kesyo mayuzukuri kuden (Makeup instructions as handed down).  [Kyoto, ca. 1690].  Calligraphic manuscript scroll in Japanese 
(20 x 650 cm) describing and illustrating traditional cosmetic and hair fashions with 33 hand-painted illustrations, 10 in col-
or. Title inscription at beginning; signature of  scribe at end. In very good condition; 2 small marginal repairs and light dis-
coloring at beginning of  scroll. Preserved in paulownia wood box certified with seal and signature inside top cover by Si-
gemi Komatsu, expert in “old writing.”    
 An elaborate calligraphic manuscript of  the Genruko period (1688-1704) illustrating a traditional and detailed treatise 
on the essence of  a beautiful woman handed down by word of  mouth over generations. During the period women were espe-
cially concerned with face powder (white skin was regarded as beautiful, as was bright red lip rouge and blackened teeth, 
which was a symbol of  a woman’s married status). Seven of  the striking images show contours of  faces applying 
“hikimayo” (plucking the eyebrows), the practice of  removing natural eyebrows and replacing them with painted eyebrows in 
the form of  oval smudges halfway up their foreheads (aristocratic ladies traditionally used powdered ink, or haizumi, made 
of  sesame, or rape-seed oils for this purpose; during the later Edo period hikimayo was exclusively done by married women); 

five faces set off  differing elaborate coiffures; two illustrations (back & front) of  
artfully ribboned heads refer to the ritualistic role of  Katsura-Ra-Me, a Kyoto 
priestess with a white head-dress, who attended brides at aristocratic weddings; 
there are six illustrations of  hair pieces; a variety of  thirteen makeup accesso-
ries; and lastly an intriguing figure of  a lady dancer dressed in a colorful kimo-
no decorated with patterned, braided bands, holding a fan, with descriptions of  
each part of  her dress.  
 The example of  calligraphy used here, based on the tradition of  Nobu-
tado Kanoe, was considered extremely refined. The calligrapher, Bokuya Mi-
zushima (1607-1697) was active in the Imperial city of  Kyoto at this period of  
expanding commerce and lively cultural development in the major cities. 
Waseda University Library holds a more austere printed version of  this text 
with fewer illustrations, dated 1810.     $ 18,000.00 



15. MIZUSHIMA 



THE INQUISITION’S SENTENCES OF GUILTY HERETICS  
 
16. MOULIN, Simon  
[Manuscript notarial register in Latin]. France, [1517-1518]. Folio. [i], 39 
leaves. I/XXII, II/XX. Black and brown ink on paper in a cursive notarial 
script. Contemporary limp vellum with a few stains and some loss to the 
front panel. The text is clean and complete but for one page missing the 
lower quarter. Annotated throughout by several hands ranging in date from 
contemporaneous to the text to the mid-seventeenth century.    
 A remarkable survival. This collection of  38 post-trial sentences 
bears witness to the violent religious tension in Southern France in the ear-
ly 16th century. Compiled for the inquisitor Nicolas Bourg-Dieu, this chron-
icles the results of  his heresy trials held over the course of  two years in the 
village of  Mornas. Although the medieval town was small and sparsely 
populated, it represented a significant strategic point during the Wars of  
Religion because it had an imposing fortress and was located along the San-
tiago de Compostela pilgrimage route. Thus, it became an important locale 
for the Inquisition, and in 1562 was the site of  a Protestant massacre of  
200 people. 
 In the format typical of  legal documents of  this era, each 
“recognition” was recorded by one notary and authenticated by another. 
The court transcripts were first written in the vernacular at the time of  tri-

al, but the official records were later translated into Latin. In this volume, one Stephan Cormier penned the case and one 
Simone Moulin ratified it with his elaborate cipher. The recognitions range from 2-4 pages. A chronological index precedes 
the main body of  text. 
 The Languedoc region of  France was a hotbed of  inquisitorial activity in the sixteenth century leading up to the 
Wars of  Religion. The meteoric rise of  Protestantism sparked a punitive backlash from the Catholic Church that blurred 
the lines of  secular and canon law. Tribunals consisting of  inquisitors, judges, government officials, municipal law enforce-
ment, and public notaries meted out justice to those convicted of  heretical activity. The specifics of  these makeshift courts 
varied from place to place, but the collusion of  religious and lay legality was constant.  
Peters, Inquisition (Berkeley: Univ. of  Calif. Press 1989), 73; Mentzer, “Heresy Proceedings in the Languedoc: 1500-1560”, 
Transactions of  the American Philosophical Society, New Series, Vol. 74, No. 5 (1984) passim.   $ 45,000.00 



KETT’S REBELLION — 
CRISIS IN 16TH CENTURY ENGLAND 

 
17. NEVILLE, Alexander  
Alexandri Nevylli angli, de furoribus Norfolciensium Ketto 
duce, liber unus. Eiusdem Norvicus.  London: Henrici 
Binnemani, 1575. Two works in one. 4to. [xvi], 156; 
[xii], 207, [13] pp. Each book with separate title. 
Contemporary English calf. Marginalia and text 
corrections in a contemporary hand. From the library 
of  the eminent Shakespearian scholar Charles Tyler 
Prouty.  
 First edition. Neville (1544-1614) was 
secretary to Matthew Parker, Archbishop of  
Canterbury. He composed the present account of  
Kett’s rebellion in Norwich under Edward VI (1549). 
His work, though no apology, nonetheless included 
words which annoyed the Monarchy, and led to 
replacement of  the offending pages. Here, the 
cancelled text remains. This copy is without the 2 
folding plates, as usual.         $ 1250.00 
 



THE STUNNING FIRST BASKERVILLE EDITION 
 
18. SALLUSTIUS, C. Crispus; FLORUS, Lucius Annaeus 
C. Crispus Sallustius; Et. L. Anaeus Florus.  Birmingham: John Baskerville, 1773. 4to. [iv], 317, [1] pp. Contemporary tree 
calf, rebacked. An excellent copy from the library of  Edward Davenport with his armorial bookplate.     
 First Baskerville edition of  this excellent work. Baskerville (1706-1775) was the greatest printer of  his era. He began 
experiments in letter founding and produced his amazing series of  types now named after him.  
 “The volume itself  can be divided into two main parts. First, it contains Sallust’s opus, which consists of  the follow-
ing works: two historical monographs, Bellum Catilinae (ca. 42/1 BC) and Bel-
lum Iugurthinum (c. 41-40 BC); the extant fragments of  Sallust’s Histories, 
written in the conventional annalistic style and covering events from 78 BC 
onward; and a series of  short works which have been wrongly ascribed to Sal-
lust. They are two letters addressed to Caesar, Orationes ad C. Caesarem, de re-
publica ordinanda and an invective against Cicero, C. Crispi Sallustii Declamatio 
in M. Tullium Ciceronem. It is very likely that both the letters and the invective 
were actually written after Sallust’s death, possibly by rhetoricians writing 
during the early empire. Finally, the second part of  the volume contains a 
summary of  Roman history composed by Florus in the second century AD, 
Lucii Annaei Flori Epitome rerum romanarum (Lucius Annaeus Florus’  abridge-
ment of  Roman history). Composed in a panegyric style, it covers 700 years, 
emphasizing the wars leading to the reign of  Augustus, who is praised for be-
ing the emperor who finally brought peace to the Roman world.  
 Sallust (86-35 BC) was a fourth-century writer, historian and politician. 
A Roman aristocrat, he was later a partisan of  Julius Caesar. He is the earliest 
known Roman historian with surviving works to his name. Lucius Annaeus 
Florus (74-130 AD), a Roman historian born in Africa, compiled his history 
of  Rome that, despite a number of  flaws in geographic and chronological de-
tail, was used as a textbook into the nineteenth century. Gaskell, 51; Leeman, 
A Systematical Bibliography of  Sallust, 1965;  Straus & Dent, John Baskerville: A 
Memoir, 1907        $ 950.00 



FAMOUS ASSOCIATION COPY 
 
19. SCRIVERIUS, Petrus 
M. Val. Martialis, ex museo; Scriverii animadversiones in Martialem. Opus juvenile, & nunc primum ex intervallo quindecim annorum 
repetitum;. Leyden: Joannem Maire, 1619-1618. Three parts in one. 16mo. [viii], 312, [2]; [ii], 140; [iv], 280, 8 pp. Half-
vellum over marbled boards; interior lightly browned with minor stains and a few tears. An unknown annotator (T8v) refers 
to Claudius Salmasius’s Plinanae exercitationes of  1629 or 1689. From the library of  the noted and distinguished French clas-
sicist and Greek scholar Jean François Boissande de Fontarabie (1774-1857). His image is pictured in Sandys’ A History of  
Classical Scholarship, Cambridge, 1908, III, p. 248. He is best known for his work as an editor of  Greek texts, including the 
editiones principes of  Babrius and Maximus Planudes’s Greek translation of  Ovid’s Metamorphoses (Sandys, pp. 249-50). An-
other signature of  Schwin[...]’, front paste-down, plus other assorted marks.    
 Scriverius (1576-1660), an independent scholar, remains best known for this, his edition with commentary of  the Ro-
man epigrammatist Marcus Valerius Martialis. His edition possesses additional interest to scholars because of  quotations 
from Josephus Scaliger (1540-1609).             $ 450.00 



 
 
 

FORE-EDGE PAINTING 
 
20. THUCYDIDES  
De bello peloponnesiaco libri octo: ex optimis editionibus expressi.  Oxonii: S. Collingwood, London: Deighton, 1831. 8vo. [iv], 
xxvii, [i], 630, [56] pp., including index. A prize binding of  full green morocco, gilt supra-libros stamped onto front cover, 
“Sixth Form. Private Study” in gilt on back cover, gilt spine (worn). A fore-edge painting of  the Temple of  Jupiter on the 
Acropolis. Some minor spotting. Signatures of  Albert Norman Pritchard, 1849, and George Hutchins, 1930.  
 Nineteenth-century edition of  a classic work, with a prize binding and fore-edge painting. The text is in Greek, sup-
plemented by the preface and index in English. Thucydides’ history of  the Peloponnesian War is an eye-witness account of  
the great conflict between Athens and Sparta (431-404 B.C.), in which Thucydides himself  participated as a general. 
                  $ 950.00 



 
RARE COMPLETE COPY 
 
21. VOITURE, Vincent de 
Nouvelles oeuvres de Monsieur de 
Voiture.  Paris: Louis Bilaine au 
Palas, au second pilier de la grand’ 
Salle, à la Palme, & au grand Ce-
sar, 1665. 12mo. 130, [10] pp. 
Complete as issued, with the 
Nouvelles lettres and the Metamor-
phoses. Interesting title device. 
French sprinkled calf, joints start-
ing; some minor foxing and stains, 
a tear on Aaii affecting text. Early 
note on flyleaf, plus a contempo-
rary signature of  Eugène de Bre-
za on title and a bookplate (Karl 
Spitzweg with the image of  The 
Bookworm) signed by Robert J. 
O’Toole. 
 This edition of  the author’s 

works of  prose is sometimes found bound with his Les Oeuvres. Our copy, 
which is complete, has the tables of  the first and second works here bound 
together, along with the privilege du Roy . 
 Voiture (1597-1648) was an eminent French writer. His letters were 
translated by John Dryden and others in the Familiar and Courtly Letters to 
Persons of  Honour and Quality, by Mons. Voiture (London, 1701).   
          $ 450.00 



THE CELEBRATED VOLPI—COMINIANA PRESS 
 
22. VOLPI, Giovanni Antonio 
Oratio habita in Gymnasio Patavino, cum a tractanda philoso-
phia ad politiorem humanitatem exponendam translatus esset.  
Padua: Josephus Cominus, 1737. 4to. [vi], xxxiii, [1] pp. 
Woodcut devices on title and last leaf. Beautiful initials, 
head- and tailpiece, printer’s device on colophon. Original 
quarter vellum over marbled boards; wide-margined copy 
on heavy paper.  
 Yhis finely produced publication of  the Comino 
Press in Padua, founded by the brothers Volpi. Giovanni 
Antonio Volpi (1686-1766), Italian printer and classical 
scholar, established a press called Libreria Volpi-Cominiana 
(fl. 1717-1756) in conjunction with the printer Comino. For 
many years he was a professor of  rhetoric and philosophy 
at Padua, and author of  Latin poems and other works. 
From this celebrated press he issued excellent editions of  
the classics in very small editions. Federici, Annali della Ti-
pografia Volpi-Cominiana (Padua, 1809); Updike, I, p. 172 
       $ 650.00 
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